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This presentation includes forward looking statements regarding PTC’s future financial 
performance, strategic outlook and expectations, anticipated future operations, expected 
effects of strategic investments and initiatives, and share repurchase expectations. 
Because such statements deal with future events, actual results may differ materially from 
those projected in the forward-looking statements. Information about factors that could 
cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements can 
be found in the appendix to this presentation and in PTC’s Annual Report on Form 10-K, 
Forms 10-Q and other filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

This presentation includes supplemental operating and non-GAAP financial measures, 
targets and estimates. The non-GAAP financial measures are not prepared in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles. The definitions of these items and 
reconciliations of non-GAAP financial measures to comparable GAAP measures are 
included in the appendix to this presentation.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT OPERATING AND NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS



3

NEIL BARUA, CEO



4

TRANSFORMING THE ENTERPRISE WITH THE 
INTELLIGENT PRODUCT LIFECYCLE

Accelerated 
by SaaS 

Connected 
through Openness

S E R V I C E

Powered by 
Product Data

Fueled by AI

D E S I G N
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SOLID ARR AND CASH FLOW RESULTS

ARR

CASH FLOW

ARR as reported $2,494 $2,205 13%

Constant currency ARR excluding Kepware and 
ThingWorx at FY'26 Plan FX rates1 $2,341 $2,148 9.0% 8.5% to 9% growth

Constant currency ARR including Kepware and 
ThingWorx at FY'26 Plan FX rates1 $2,500 $2,307 8.4% 8% to 8.5% growth

Q1'26 Guidance$ in millions Q1'26 Q1'25 YoY Change

Operating cash flow $270 $238 13% $270 to $275
Free cash flow $267 $236 13% $265 to $270

$ in millions Q1'26 Q1'25 YoY Change Q1'26 Guidance

1 On a constant currency basis, using our FY’26 Plan foreign exchange rates (rates as of September 30, 2025) for all periods.

Q1’26 constant currency ARR results were at the high -end of our guidance ranges

Q1’26 cash flow results included $10 million of cash outflows which are not expected to recur in future years, related to the divestiture of Kepware and 
ThingWorx


Sheet1

		$ in millions		Q2'23		Q2'22		YoY Change				Q2'23 Guidance



		Cash from operations		$181		$142		27%				~$205

		Free cash flow		$172		$140		23%				~$200



		$ in millions		Q1'26		Q1'25		YoY Change				Q1'26 Guidance



		ARR as reported		$2,494		$2,205		13%

		Constant currency ARR excluding Kepware and ThingWorx at FY'26 Plan FX rates1		$2,341		$2,148		9.0%				8.5% to 9% growth

		Constant currency ARR including Kepware and ThingWorx at FY'26 Plan FX rates1		$2,500		$2,307		8.4%				8% to 8.5% growth

		Constant currency ARR including Kepware and ThingWorx at FY'26 Plan FX rates1		$1,883		$2,307		-18%				8% to 8.5% growth

		Organic constant currency ARR1		$1,843		$1,636		13%












Sheet1

		$ in millions		Q1'26		Q1'25		YoY Change				Q1'26 Guidance



		Operating cash flow		$270		$238		13%				$270 to $275

		Free cash flow		$267		$236		13%				$265 to $270



		$ in millions		Q2'23		Q2'22		YoY Change				Q2'23 Guidance



		ARR as reported		$1,663		$1,532		9%

		ARR at constant currency		$1,603		$1,440		11%				$1,790 - $1,810

		Organic ARR as reported		$1,645		$1,532		7%

		Organic ARR at constant currency		$1,586		$1,440		10%
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FY’26 AND Q2’26 GUIDANCE

Guidance for cash flow, revenue, and EPS reflects our business as currently constituted and does not take into account the effect of the Kepware and ThingWorx divestiture, 

except for costs already incurred in Q1’26 and expected in Q2’26. We still expect approximately $160 million of divestiture-related expense payments and cash taxes in FY’26 in 

connection with the closing of the transaction, which are not expected to recur in future years. We will update our FY’26 guidance in conjunction with the closing of the transaction.

Over the mid-term, we expect free cash flow to grow faster than ARR, with non-GAAP operating expenses expected to grow at roughly half the rate of ARR

1 On a constant currency basis, using our FY’26 Plan foreign exchange rates (rates as of September 30, 2025) for all periods.
2 Refer to the non-GAAP to GAAP reconciliation tables on slide 26.
3 Cash flow guidance includes $10 million of outflows related to the Kepware and ThingWorx transaction already paid in Q1’26 and an additional approximately $5 million of outflows 
expected in Q2’26, which are not expected to recur in future years.

4 GAAP EPS guidance includes $11 million of expenses related to the Kepware and ThingWorx transaction already recognized in Q1’26 and an additional approximately $10 million of 
expenses expected in Q2’26, which are not expected to recur in future years.

5 FY’26 free cash flow guidance includes approximately $20 million of capital expenditures which are not expected to recur in future years, related to moving a major R&D center to 
a new office.

$ in millions except per share amounts                                         
% rounded to the nearest half

FY’26                 
Previous Guidance

FY’26         
Guidance

FY’26 YoY Growth 
Guidance

Q2’26          
Guidance

Constant currency ARR, excluding Kepware and 

ThingWorx, at FY'26 Plan FX rates1 7.5% to 9.5% growth 7.5% to 9.5% growth 7.5% to 9.5% 8% to 8.5% growth

Constant currency ARR, including Kepware and 

ThingWorx at FY'26 Plan FX rates1 7% to 9% growth 7% to 9% growth 7% to 9% 7.5% to 8% growth

Operating cash flow ~$1,030 ~$1,0303 ~19% $315 to $3203

Free cash flow2 ~$1,000 ~$1,0003, 5 ~17% $310 to $3153

Revenue $2,650 to $2,915 $2,675  to $2,940 -2% to 7% $710  to $770 

Earnings per share $4.37 to $6.87 $4.42  to $6.934 -27% to 14% $1.25  to $1.874

Non-GAAP earnings per share2 $6.49 to $8.95 $6.69  to $9.15 -16% to 15% $1.93  to $2.54 


7 Geo ARR Performance

				Column Labels

				Sum of Ending Balance (CC)				Sum of Ending Balance (as Rptd)

		Row Labels		2021 Q 2		2022 Q 2		2021 Q 2		2022 Q 2

		Americas		645,076,306		721,684,786		645,007,381		722,754,231

		Digital Thread - Core		380,959,793		426,994,688		380,906,510		427,665,410

		MCAD (Mechanical Engineering)		197,041,133		218,871,122		197,033,259		219,176,562

		PLM (Product Lifecycle Mgmt)		183,918,660		208,123,565		183,873,250		208,488,848

		Digital Thread - FSG		105,000,821		112,946,386		104,987,801		113,267,149

		FSG (Focus Solutions Group)		105,000,821		112,946,386		104,987,801		113,267,149

		Digital Thread - Growth		101,585,890		109,487,992		101,583,270		109,565,952

		AR  (Augmented Reality)		18,224,495		17,120,869		18,218,469		17,139,083

		IoT (Internet of Things)		83,361,395		92,367,123		83,364,801		92,426,869

		Velocity		57,529,801		72,255,720		57,529,801		72,255,720

		ARE (Arena)		49,750,503		60,367,880		49,750,503		60,367,880

		ONS (Onshape)		7,779,298		11,887,840		7,779,298		11,887,840

		APAC		236,181,637		269,719,081		237,135,413		259,546,836

		Digital Thread - Core		189,565,490		220,017,064		190,273,535		211,811,680

		MCAD (Mechanical Engineering)		125,376,583		146,352,900		125,817,249		140,794,572

		PLM (Product Lifecycle Mgmt)		64,188,907		73,664,164		64,456,286		71,017,108

		Digital Thread - FSG		19,341,411		18,500,249		19,443,741		17,565,878

		FSG (Focus Solutions Group)		19,341,411		18,500,249		19,443,741		17,565,878

		Digital Thread - Growth		25,498,175		29,031,855		25,641,575		28,013,807

		AR  (Augmented Reality)		6,103,416		7,405,216		6,151,329		7,075,900

		IoT (Internet of Things)		19,394,760		21,626,639		19,490,246		20,937,907

		Velocity		1,776,562		2,169,912		1,776,562		2,155,471

		ARE (Arena)		962,012		1,563,703		962,012		1,563,703

		ONS (Onshape)		814,550		606,209		814,550		591,767

		Europe		498,909,159		572,180,613		504,119,066		550,152,148

		Digital Thread - Core		385,203,660		432,403,602		389,237,162		415,288,225

		MCAD (Mechanical Engineering)		240,678,325		262,185,943		243,238,974		251,693,369

		PLM (Product Lifecycle Mgmt)		144,525,335		170,217,658		145,998,188		163,594,856

		Digital Thread - FSG		55,224,640		63,057,792		55,886,900		60,453,587

		FSG (Focus Solutions Group)		55,224,640		63,057,792		55,886,900		60,453,587

		Digital Thread - Growth		52,925,117		68,484,313		53,439,262		66,176,709

		AR  (Augmented Reality)		6,262,335		7,625,597		6,325,644		7,366,152

		IoT (Internet of Things)		46,662,782		60,858,716		47,113,618		58,810,557

		Velocity		5,555,742		8,234,906		5,555,742		8,233,626

		ARE (Arena)		3,066,692		4,566,161		3,066,692		4,566,161

		ONS (Onshape)		2,489,050		3,668,744		2,489,050		3,667,464

		Grand Total		1,380,167,102		1,563,584,479		1,386,261,861		1,532,453,214

				2021 Q 2		2022 Q 2		2021 Q 2		2022 Q 2		CC		AR

		Americas		645,076,306		721,684,786		645,007,381		722,754,231		12%		12%		76,608,480

		Digital Thread - Core		380,959,793		426,994,688		380,906,510		427,665,410		12%		12%		46,034,895

		MCAD (Mechanical Engineering)		197,041,133		218,871,122		197,033,259		219,176,562		11%		11%		21,829,990

		PLM (Product Lifecycle Mgmt)		183,918,660		208,123,565		183,873,250		208,488,848		13%		13%		24,204,905

		Digital Thread - FSG		105,000,821		112,946,386		104,987,801		113,267,149		8%		8%		7,945,565

		FSG (Focus Solutions Group)		105,000,821		112,946,386		104,987,801		113,267,149		8%		8%		7,945,565

		Digital Thread - Growth		101,585,890		109,487,992		101,583,270		109,565,952		8%		8%		7,902,101

		AR  (Augmented Reality)		18,224,495		17,120,869		18,218,469		17,139,083		-6%		-6%		(1,103,626)

		IoT (Internet of Things)		83,361,395		92,367,123		83,364,801		92,426,869		11%		11%		9,005,728

		Velocity		57,529,801		72,255,720		57,529,801		72,255,720		26%		26%		14,725,919		60,760,814		79%

		ARE (Arena)		49,750,503		60,367,880		49,750,503		60,367,880		21%		21%		10,617,377

		ONS (Onshape)		7,779,298		11,887,840		7,779,298		11,887,840		53%		53%		4,108,542

		APAC		236,181,637		269,719,081		237,135,413		259,546,836		14%		9%		33,537,443

		Digital Thread - Core		189,565,490		220,017,064		190,273,535		211,811,680		16%		11%		30,451,574		30,451,574		91%

		MCAD (Mechanical Engineering)		125,376,583		146,352,900		125,817,249		140,794,572		17%		12%		20,976,317

		PLM (Product Lifecycle Mgmt)		64,188,907		73,664,164		64,456,286		71,017,108		15%		10%		9,475,257

		Digital Thread - FSG		19,341,411		18,500,249		19,443,741		17,565,878		-4%		-10%		(841,162)

		FSG (Focus Solutions Group)		19,341,411		18,500,249		19,443,741		17,565,878		-4%		-10%		(841,162)

		Digital Thread - Growth		25,498,175		29,031,855		25,641,575		28,013,807		14%		9%		3,533,680

		AR  (Augmented Reality)		6,103,416		7,405,216		6,151,329		7,075,900		21%		15%		1,301,800

		IoT (Internet of Things)		19,394,760		21,626,639		19,490,246		20,937,907		12%		7%		2,231,880

		Velocity		1,776,562		2,169,912		1,776,562		2,155,471		22%		21%		393,351

		ARE (Arena)		962,012		1,563,703		962,012		1,563,703		63%		63%		601,692

		ONS (Onshape)		814,550		606,209		814,550		591,767		-26%		-27%		(208,341)

		Europe		498,909,159		572,180,613		504,119,066		550,152,148		15%		9%		73,271,454

		Digital Thread - Core		385,203,660		432,403,602		389,237,162		415,288,225		12%		7%		47,199,942

		MCAD (Mechanical Engineering)		240,678,325		262,185,943		243,238,974		251,693,369		9%		3%		21,507,618

		PLM (Product Lifecycle Mgmt)		144,525,335		170,217,658		145,998,188		163,594,856		18%		12%		25,692,324

		Digital Thread - FSG		55,224,640		63,057,792		55,886,900		60,453,587		14%		8%		7,833,152

		FSG (Focus Solutions Group)		55,224,640		63,057,792		55,886,900		60,453,587		14%		8%		7,833,152

		Digital Thread - Growth		52,925,117		68,484,313		53,439,262		66,176,709		29.4%		24%		15,559,197		62,759,139		86%

		AR  (Augmented Reality)		6,262,335		7,625,597		6,325,644		7,366,152		22%		16%		1,363,262

		IoT (Internet of Things)		46,662,782		60,858,716		47,113,618		58,810,557		30%		25%		14,195,934

		Velocity		5,555,742		8,234,906		5,555,742		8,233,626		48%		48%		2,679,164

		ARE (Arena)		3,066,692		4,566,161		3,066,692		4,566,161		49%		49%		1,499,469

		ONS (Onshape)		2,489,050		3,668,744		2,489,050		3,667,464		47%		47%		1,179,694

		Grand Total		1,380,167,102		1,563,584,479		1,386,261,861		1,532,453,214		13%		11%		183,417,378





17 ARR by Product Group 





				FY'21																FY'22



		ARR by Product Group (Constant Currency)		Qtr Ended																Qtr Ended

		Using FX rates as of September 30, 2021		31-Dec				31-Mar				30-Jun				30-Sep				31-Dec				31-Mar				30-Jun				30-Sep Guidance Midpoint1

		(in millions)

		ARR by Product Group:

		Digital Thread - Core		$   940		$   - 0		$   956		$   - 0		$   976		$   - 0		$   1,013				$   1,041		$   - 0		$   1,079		$   - 0

		Digital Thread - Growth		174		- 0		180		- 0		180		- 0		193				198		- 0		207		- 0

		Digital Thread - FSG		178		- 0		180		- 0		181		- 0		190				190		- 0		195		- 0

		Digital Thread (Total)		$   1,292		- 0		$   1,315		- 0		$   1,337		- 0		$   1,396				$   1,429				$   1,481				$   - 0

		Velocity		10		- 0		65		- 0		69		- 0		73				78		- 0		83		- 0

		Ending ARR		$   1,302		0		$   1,380		0		$   1,406		0		$   1,468				$   1,507		0		$   1,564		0		$   - 0		0		$   1,653





				FY'21																FY'22



		ARR by Product Group (as Reported)		Qtr Ended																Qtr Ended

				31-Dec				31-Mar				30-Jun				30-Sep				31-Dec				31-Mar				30-Jun				30-Sep Midpoint1

		(in millions)

		ARR by Product Group:

		Digital Thread - Core		$   967				$   960				$   986				$   1,013				$   1,033		$   - 0		$   1,055		$   - 0

		Digital Thread - Growth		177				181				181				193				197		- 0		204		- 0

		Digital Thread - FSG		182				180				183				190				189		- 0		191		- 0

		Digital Thread (Total)		$   1,326				$   1,321				$   1,350				$   1,396				$   1,418				$   1,450				$   - 0

		Velocity		10				65				69				73				78		- 0		83		- 0

		Ending ARR		$   1,336		0		$   1,386		0		$   1,418		0		$   1,468				$   1,496		0		$   1,532		0		$   - 0		0		$   1,619

















































18 Guidance

		$1,600

				$ in millions except per share amounts                                         % rounded to the nearest half		FY’26                 Previous Guidance		FY’26         Guidance		FY’26 YoY Growth Guidance				Q2’26          Guidance

				Constant currency ARR, excluding Kepware and ThingWorx, at FY'26 Plan FX rates1		7.5% to 9.5% growth		7.5% to 9.5% growth		7.5% to 9.5%				8% to 8.5% growth

				Constant currency ARR, including Kepware and ThingWorx at FY'26 Plan FX rates1		7% to 9% growth		7% to 9% growth		7% to 9%				7.5% to 8% growth

				Operating cash flow		~$1,030		~$1,0303		~19%				$315 to $3203

				Free cash flow2		~$1,000		~$1,0003, 5		~17%				$310 to $3153

				Revenue		$2,650 to $2,915		$2,675  to $2,940 		-2% to 7%				$710  to $770 

				Earnings per share		$4.37 to $6.87		$4.42  to $6.934		-27% to 14%				$1.25  to $1.874

				Non-GAAP earnings per share2		$6.49 to $8.95		$6.69  to $9.15 		-16% to 15%				$1.93  to $2.54 

														170

						1925		1571.9771414644		22%				1755		11.6%

						600		435.326		38%

						580		415.83		39%

						2070		1933.347		7%

						1950		1571.9771414644		24%				1780		13%

						600		435.326		38%

						580		415.83		39%

						2150		1933.347		11%





18 Guidance Recon

		In millions		FY’22 Previous   Guidance		FY’22                  Guidance		Q4’22                 Guidance

		Cash from Operations		~$430		~$430		~$110

		Capex		(~$25)		(~$25)		(~$5)

		Free Cash Flow		~$405		~$405		~$105

		Restructuring payments		$40 to $45		$40 to $45		~$10

		Transaction-related payments		~$5		~$5		~$5

		Adjusted Free Cash Flow		~$455		~$455		~$120





20 ARR Sequential

																																What you

																																need to

						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		believe

				in millions		Q1'20		Q2'20		Q3'20		Q4'20				Q1'21		Q2'21		Q3'21		Q4'21				Q1'22		Q2'22		Q3'22		Q4'22

				Beginning ARR		1,137		1,167		1,196		1,217				1,258		1,302		1,380		1,406				1,469		1,507		1,564		1,588

				     Sequential ARR growth												44		78		26		62				39		56		24		65

				     Sequential ARR growth %												3.5%		6.0%		1.8%		4.4%				2.7%		3.7%		1.5%		4.1%

				Ending ARR		1,167		1,196		1,217		1,258				1,302		1,380		1,406		1,468				1,507		1,564		1,588		1,653





				ARR growth YoY												135		184		189		210				205		183		182		185

				Organic ARR growth YoY1												135		131		132		151				142		183		182		185



				ARR growth % YoY												12%		15%		16%		17%				16%		13%		13%		13%

				Organic ARR growth YoY %1												12%		11%		11%		12%				11%		13%		13%		13%

				Organic ARR		1166.9312325929		1195.8378517757		1216.6849928106		1,258				1302.3134122493		1326.3878950733		1348.8737801415		1,409				1444.2404733665		1,564		1,588







26 Non-GAAP Recon

		In millions		Q3'22		Q3'21

		Cash from Operations		$142.3		$88.0

		Capex		($2.1)		($3.4)

		Free Cash Flow		$140.2		$84.6

		Restructuring payments		$17.8		$2.0

		Transaction-related payments		$0.4		$3.8

		Non-ordinary course tax payments		-		$17.0

		Adjusted Free Cash Flow		$158.4		$107.4
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Q&A



YOUTHANK

ptc.com

https://www.linkedin.com/company/ptc/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/ptc/
https://twitter.com/ptc
https://youtube.com/ptc
https://facebook.com/ptc.inc
https://www.ptc.com/
https://facebook.com/ptc.inc
https://youtube.com/ptc
https://twitter.com/ptc
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APPENDIX 
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The guidance assumptions below reflect our business as currently constituted and do not take into account the effect of the K epware and ThingWorx divestiture, except for costs already incurred in Q1’26 and 

expected in Q2’26. We still expect approximately $160 million of divestiture-related expense payments and cash taxes in FY’26 in connection with the closing of the transaction, which are not expected to recur 

in future years. We will update our FY’26 guidance in conjunction with the closing of the transaction.

We provide ARR guidance on a constant currency basis, using our FY’26 Plan foreign exchange rates (rates as of September 30, 2025) for all periods.

We expect churn to remain low.

For cash flow, due to largely similar invoicing seasonality and timing of expenses, and consistent with the past 5 years, we expect the majority of our collections to occur in the first half of our fiscal year and for 

fiscal Q4 to be our lowest cash flow generation quarter.

Compared to FY’25, given our FY’26 ARR guidance range, FY’26 GAAP operating expenses are expected to increase approximately 5%, primarily due to investments to drive future growth and factoring in 

Kepware and ThingWorx divestiture-related expenses of $11 million in Q1’26 and an additional approximately $10 million in Q2’26. FY’26 non-GAAP operating expenses are expected to increase approximately 

4%, primarily due to investments to drive future growth. 

Capital expenditures are expected to be approximately $30 million, with approximately $20 million of capital expenditures in FY’26 that are not expected to recur in future years, related to moving a major R&D 

center to a new office.

Cash interest payments are expected to be approximately $50 million to $70 million.

Cash tax payments are expected to be approximately $130 million to $150 million.

GAAP and non-GAAP tax rates are expected to be approximately 20% to 25%. 

GAAP P&L results are expected to include the items below, totaling approximately $331 million to $361 million, as well as the ir related tax effects:

approximately $230 million to $260 million related to stock -based compensation, 

approximately $80 million related to amortization of acquired intangible assets,

approximately $20 million related to acquisition and transaction -related charges, of which $11 million was already recognized in Q1’26 and approximately $10 million is expected in Q2’26, and

approximately $1 million related to non -operating charges.

In Q2’26, we intend to repurchase approximately $250 million of common stock and expect a decrease in fully diluted shares to approximately 119 million shares, compared to 121 million shares in Q2’25.

In the second half of FY’26, we intend to repurchase between $150 million and $250 million of common stock per quarter. In addition, we continue to expect net after-tax proceeds of approximately $365 million 

from the Kepware and ThingWorx transaction, which we expect to use for incremental shares repurchases in FY’26. In total, we expect to repurchase approximately $1.115 billion to $1.315 billion of our shares in 

FY’26.

APPENDIX: FY’26 GUIDANCE INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING ASSUMPTIONS
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APPENDIX: FY’26 ILLUSTRATIVE CONSTANT CURRENCY 
ARR MODEL

PTC excluding Kepware and ThingWorx What you
need to

Actual believe
$ in millions FY'25 FY'26

Beginning ARR 2,123$                   2,319$                  

     Ending ARR 2,319 2,514

Annual net ARR growth 196$                          $                         195 

Using FX rates as of September 30, 2025

PTC including Kepware and ThingWorx What you
need to

Actual believe
$ in millions FY'25 FY'26

Beginning ARR 2,285$                  2,478$                  

     Ending ARR 2,478 2,673

Annual net ARR growth 194$                          $                         195 

Using FX rates as of September 30, 2025

What does PTC need to deliver to achieve our constant currency ARR guidance?

Using FX rates as of September 30, 2025 for all periods

We expect churn to remain low

To hit the midpoint of our guidance ranges of 7.5% to 9.5% YoY 

growth excluding Kepware and ThingWorx, and 7% to 9% YoY 

growth including Kepware and ThingWorx, we need $195 million 

of net ARR growth in FY’26


Sheet1

		PTC excluding Kepware and ThingWorx												What you

		Using FX rates as of September 30, 2025												need to

				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				believe						1845

		$ in millions		FY'22		FY'23		FY'24		FY'25				FY'26						1855

		Beginning ARR								$   2,123				$   2,319						1850

		     Ending ARR								2,319				2,514						1935

		ARR growth 								196				170 to 220						1,950

		     Acquisitions and exits1 								- 0				- 0						1942.5

		Annual net ARR growth								$   196				$   195				$   - 0

		Net ARR growth %		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9%				8%

														$   195

						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   195

														$   195

						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				160.00		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				$37

																														FY'21																				FY'22



		in Constant Currency at FY23 Plan Rate																								Yr Ended				Qtr Ended																Yr Ended				Qtr Ended																Yr Ended

						28-Mar		28-Mar		28-Mar								27-Jun				30-Sep				30-Sep				31-Dec				31-Mar				30-Jun				30-Sep				30-Sep				31-Dec				31-Mar				30-Jun				30-Sep				30-Sep

		(in millions)

		ARR by Product Group:

		CAD				$   528		$   528		$   528								$   535				$   554				$   554				$   573				$   581				$   594				$   615				$   615				$   632				$   648				$   665				$   685				$   685

		PLM				569		569		569		- 0						581				602				602				623				690				701				738				738				757				792				831				887				887

		Ending ARR		0		$   1,096		$   1,096		$   1,096		0						$   1,116		0		$   1,156		0		$   1,156				$   1,195		0		$   1,272		0		$   1,295		0		$   1,353		0		$   1,353				$   1,389		0		$   1,440		0		$   1,496		0		$   1,572		0		$   1,572



		% of total:		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   1,096		$   - 0		$   (1,096)						$   19		ERROR:#REF!		$   40		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0		$   77		$   - 0		$   23		$   - 0		$   58		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   37		$   - 0		$   51		$   - 0		$   56		$   - 0		$   76

		CAD				48%		48%		48%								48%				48%				48%				48%				46%				46%				45%				45%				45%				45%				44%				44%				44%

		PLM				52%		52%		52%								52%				52%				52%				52%				54%				54%				55%				55%				55%				55%				56%				56%				56%

		Ending ARR				100%		100%		100%								100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%



		Change year over year:

		CAD				11%		11%		11%								10%				12%				12%				11%				10%				11%				11%				11%				10%				11%				12%				11%				11%

		PLM				10%		10%		10%								9%				10%				10%				12%				21%				21%				23%				23%				22%				15%				19%				20%				20%

		Ending ARR				10%		10%		10%								10%				11%				11%				12%				16%				16%				17%				17%				16%				13%				16%				16%				16%






Sheet1

		PTC including Kepware and ThingWorx												What you

		Using FX rates as of September 30, 2025												need to

				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				believe						1845

		$ in millions		FY'22		FY'23		FY'24		FY'25				FY'26						1855

		Beginning ARR								$   2,285				$   2,478						1850

		     Ending ARR								2,478				2,673						1935

		ARR growth 								194				170 to 220						1,950

		     Acquisitions and exits1 								- 0				- 0						1942.5

		Annual net ARR growth								$   194				$   195				$   - 0

		Net ARR growth %		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		8%

														$   195

						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   195

														$   195

						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				160.00		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				$37

																														FY'21																				FY'22



		in Constant Currency at FY23 Plan Rate																								Yr Ended				Qtr Ended																Yr Ended				Qtr Ended																Yr Ended

						28-Mar		28-Mar		28-Mar								27-Jun				30-Sep				30-Sep				31-Dec				31-Mar				30-Jun				30-Sep				30-Sep				31-Dec				31-Mar				30-Jun				30-Sep				30-Sep

		(in millions)

		ARR by Product Group:

		CAD				$   528		$   528		$   528								$   535				$   554				$   554				$   573				$   581				$   594				$   615				$   615				$   632				$   648				$   665				$   685				$   685

		PLM				569		569		569		- 0						581				602				602				623				690				701				738				738				757				792				831				887				887

		Ending ARR		0		$   1,096		$   1,096		$   1,096		0						$   1,116		0		$   1,156		0		$   1,156				$   1,195		0		$   1,272		0		$   1,295		0		$   1,353		0		$   1,353				$   1,389		0		$   1,440		0		$   1,496		0		$   1,572		0		$   1,572



		% of total:		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   1,096		$   - 0		$   (1,096)						$   19		ERROR:#REF!		$   40		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0		$   77		$   - 0		$   23		$   - 0		$   58		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   37		$   - 0		$   51		$   - 0		$   56		$   - 0		$   76

		CAD				48%		48%		48%								48%				48%				48%				48%				46%				46%				45%				45%				45%				45%				44%				44%				44%

		PLM				52%		52%		52%								52%				52%				52%				52%				54%				54%				55%				55%				55%				55%				56%				56%				56%

		Ending ARR				100%		100%		100%								100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%				100%



		Change year over year:

		CAD				11%		11%		11%								10%				12%				12%				11%				10%				11%				11%				11%				10%				11%				12%				11%				11%

		PLM				10%		10%		10%								9%				10%				10%				12%				21%				21%				23%				23%				22%				15%				19%				20%				20%

		Ending ARR				10%		10%		10%								10%				11%				11%				12%				16%				16%				17%				17%				16%				13%				16%				16%				16%
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PTC excluding Kepware and ThingWorx What you
need to

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual believe
$ in millions Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25 Q1'26 Q2'26

Beginning ARR 2,123$               2,148$               2,200$              2,244$               2,319$               2,341$               

     Ending ARR 2,148 2,200 2,244 2,319 2,341   2,376 to 2,391

Sequential net ARR growth 25$                       52$                       44$                       75$                       22$                       $           35 to 50

Using FX rates as of September 30, 2025

PTC including Kepware and ThingWorx What you
need to

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual believe
$ in millions Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25 Q1'26 Q2'26

Beginning ARR 2,285$              2,307$              2,358$              2,404$              2,478$               2,500$              

     Ending ARR 2,307 2,358 2,404 2,478 2,500   2,535 to 2,550

Sequential net ARR growth 22$                       51$                       46$                       74$                       22$                       $           35 to 50

Using FX rates as of September 30, 2025

APPENDIX: Q2’26 ILLUSTRATIVE CONSTANT CURRENCY
ARR MODEL

Using FX rates as of September 30, 2025 for all periods

We expect churn to remain low

To hit our guidance ranges of 8% to 8.5% YoY growth excluding Kepware and ThingWorx, and 7.5% to 8% YoY growth including Kepware 
and ThingWorx, we need $35 million to $50 million of sequential net ARR growth in Q2’26

What does PTC need to deliver to achieve our constant currency ARR guidance?


Sheet1

		PTC excluding Kepware and ThingWorx																																												What you

		Using FX rates as of September 30, 2025																																												need to

				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		believe

		$ in millions		Q1'21		Q2'21		Q3'21		Q4'21				Q1'23		Q2'23		Q3'23		Q4'23				Q1'24		Q2'24		Q3'24		Q4'24				Q1'25		Q2'25		Q3'25		Q4'25				Q1'26		Q2'26

		Beginning ARR		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   1,641		$   1,674		$   1,889		$   1,945				$   1,900		$   1,940		$   1,999		$   2,045				$   2,123		$   2,148		$   2,200		$   2,244				$   2,319		$   2,341

		     Ending ARR		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   1,641				1,674		1,889		1,945		2,021				1,940		1,999		2,045		2,123				2,148		2,200		2,244		2,319				2,341		  2,376 to 2,391

		Sequential ARR growth 		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				32		215		56		76				40		58		47		77				25		52		44		75				60 to 85		60 to 85

		     Acquisitions and exits1 				(51)								- 0		(160)		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		Sequential net ARR growth		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   32		$   55		$   56		$   76				$   40		$   58		$   47		$   77				$   25		$   52		$   44		$   75				$   22		$           35 to 50



																																				25.0		25.0		25.0								50.0

																																				50.0		50.0		50.0								90.0

																																				37.5		37.5		37.5								70.0
















Sheet1

		PTC including Kepware and ThingWorx																																												What you

		Using FX rates as of September 30, 2025																																												need to

				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		believe

		$ in millions		Q1'21		Q2'21		Q3'21		Q4'21				Q1'23		Q2'23		Q3'23		Q4'23				Q1'24		Q2'24		Q3'24		Q4'24				Q1'25		Q2'25		Q3'25		Q4'25				Q1'26		Q2'26

		Beginning ARR		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   1,641		$   1,674		$   1,889		$   1,945				$   2,047		$   2,087		$   2,147		$   2,199				$   2,285		$   2,307		$   2,358		$   2,404				$   2,478		$   2,500

		     Ending ARR		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   1,641				1,674		1,889		1,945		2,021				2,087		2,147		2,199		2,285				2,307		2,358		2,404		2,478				2,500		  2,535 to 2,550

		Sequential ARR growth 		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				32		215		56		76				40		61		51		86				22		51		46		74				60 to 85		60 to 85

		     Acquisitions and exits1 				(51)								- 0		(160)		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		Sequential net ARR growth		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				$   32		$   55		$   56		$   76				$   40		$   61		$   51		$   86				$   22		$   51		$   46		$   74				$   22		$           35 to 50



																																				25.0		25.0		25.0

																																				50.0		50.0		50.0

																																				37.5		37.5		37.5
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$1,012

$1,088

$1,013

$1,088

Q1'25 Q1'26

APPENDIX: ARR BY PRODUCT GROUP AND GEOGRAPHIC 
REGION EXCLUDING KEPWARE AND THINGWORX

As 
Reported

Constant 
Currency1

$ in millions

CAD: Product data authoring software PLM: Product data management
 and process orchestration software

$1,203

$1,374

$1,253

$1,377

Q1'25 Q1'26

+10%+14%

+7%+8%

Americas

$740

$906
$823

$904

Q1'25 Q1'26

+10%+22%

$299

$342

$311

$349

Q1'25 Q1'26

+12%
+14%

$848

$961

$895

$964

Q1'25 Q1'26

+13% +8%

Europe APAC

1 On a constant currency basis, using our FY’26 Plan foreign exchange rates (rates as of September 30, 2025) for all periods.
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$1,105

$1,175

$1,107

$1,175

Q1'25 Q1'26

APPENDIX: ARR BY PRODUCT GROUP AND GEOGRAPHIC 
REGION INCLUDING KEPWARE AND THINGWORX

As 
Reported

Constant 
Currency1

$ in millions

CAD: Product data authoring software PLM: Product data management
 and process orchestration software

$1,357

$1,533

$1,412

$1,536

Q1'25 Q1'26

+9%+13%

+6%+6%

Americas

$786

$962
$873

$960

Q1'25 Q1'26

+10%+23%

$314

$357

$327

$365

Q1'25 Q1'26

+12%
+13%

$848

$961

$895

$964

Q1'25 Q1'26

+13% +8%

Europe APAC

1 On a constant currency basis, using our FY’26 Plan foreign exchange rates (rates as of September 30, 2025) for all periods.
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Balance sheet

Debt/EBITDA ratio at the end of Q1’26 was 0.9x

In Q1’26, we generated free cash flow of $267 million and used $200 million of cash to repurchase shares of PTC common stock

$2 billion share repurchase authorization through FY’27
Given the consistency and predictability of free cash flow generation, we aim to maintain a low cash balance and expect to return excess cash to 
shareholders via share repurchases

In Q2’26, we intend to repurchase approximately $250 million of common stock and expect a decrease in fully diluted shares to approximately 119 million 
shares, compared to 121 million shares in Q2’25.

In the second half of FY’26, we intend to repurchase between $150 million and $250 million of common stock per quarter. In addition, we continue to 
expect net after-tax proceeds of approximately $365 million from the Kepware and ThingWorx transaction, which we expect to use for incremental shares 
repurchases in FY’26. In total, we expect to repurchase approximately $1.115 billion to $1.315 billion of our shares in FY’26.

APPENDIX: BALANCE SHEET AND SHARE REPURCHASES

Cash and cash equivalents 210$                    184$                    25$                       

Senior notes with a fixed interest rate of 4.0% as of Q1'26 500                   500                   -                   
Term loan with a variable interest rate of 5.1% as of Q1'26 463                   469                   (6)                      
$1,250 revolving credit facility with a variable interest rate of 5.4% as of Q1'26 238                   231                    6                       
Total debt with a weighted average interest rate of 4.7% as of Q1'26 1,200$                1,200$                -$                          
     Unamortized debt issuance costs related to senior notes (2)                       (3)                      0                       
Debt, net of deferred issuance costs 1,198$                 1,197$                 0$                         

$ in millions Q1'26 ChangeQ4'25


Sheet1

		$ in millions		Q1'26		Q4'25		Change



		Cash and cash equivalents		$   210		$   184		$   25										14%



		Senior notes with a fixed interest rate of 4.0% as of Q1'26		500		500		- 0

		Term loan with a variable interest rate of 5.1% as of Q1'26		463		469		(6)

		$1,250 revolving credit facility with a variable interest rate of 5.4% as of Q1'26		238		231		6

		Total debt with a weighted average interest rate of 4.7% as of Q1'26		$   1,200		$   1,200		$   -										0%

		     Unamortized debt issuance costs related to senior notes		(2)		(3)		0

		Debt, net of deferred issuance costs		$   1,198		$   1,197		$   0
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APPENDIX: FX IMPACT ON ARR

Excluding Kepware and ThingWorx

Using FX rates as of September 30, 2025 (FY'26 Plan FX rates)

Ending ARR on a constant currency basis 2,148$                 2,200$               2,244$                2,319$                 2,341$                 2,384$                2,514$                 

Excluding Kepware and ThingWorx

As reported

Ending ARR 2,051$                2,135$                 2,255$                 2,319$                 2,335$                2,378$                2,507$                

Impact of FX fluctuations embedded in ARR as reported (96)$                     (64)$                     11$                        (0)$                       (6)$                        (6)$                        (7)$                        

Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25

Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25
Q2'26 

Guidance 
Midpoint

FY'26 
Guidance 
Midpoint

Q2'26 Implied 
Guidance 

Midpoint2

FY'26 Implied 
Guidance 

Midpoint3

Q1'26

Q1'261

1 At end of Q1’26 FX rates, our Q1’26 as reported ARR was $6 million lower than our constant currency results.
2 At end of Q1’26 FX rates, our Q2’26 as reported ARR guidance midpoint would be lower by approximately $6 million, compared to our constant currency guidance.
3 At end of Q1’26 FX rates, our FY’26 as reported ARR guidance midpoint would be lower by approximately $7 million, compared to our constant currency guidance.

Including Kepware and ThingWorx

Using FX rates as of September 30, 2025 (FY'26 Plan FX rates)

Ending ARR on a constant currency basis 2,307$                2,358$                2,404$                2,478$                2,500$               2,543$                2,673$                

Including Kepware and ThingWorx

As reported

Ending ARR 2,205$                2,290$                2,416$                 2,478$                2,494$                2,536$                2,667$                

Impact of FX fluctuations embedded in ARR as reported (102)$                  (68)$                     12$                       (0)$                       (6)$                        (6)$                        (7)$                        

Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25

Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25
Q2'26 

Guidance 
Midpoint

FY'26 
Guidance 
Midpoint

Q2'26 Implied 
Guidance 

Midpoint2

FY'26 Implied 
Guidance 

Midpoint3

Q1'26

Q1'261

We report constant currency ARR to help investors understand and assess our business performance excluding FX volatility 


Sheet1

		$ in millions

		Excluding Kepware and ThingWorx		Q1'25		Q2'25		Q3'25		Q4'25				Q1'26		Q2'26 Guidance Midpoint		FY'26 Guidance Midpoint

		Using FX rates as of September 30, 2025 (FY'26 Plan FX rates)

		Constant Currency ARR by Product Group

		     CAD (product data authoring)		$   895		$   911		$   928		$   956				$   964

		     PLM (product data management and process orchestration)		1,412		1,447		1,476		1,522				1,536

		Ending ARR on a constant currency basis		$   2,148		$   2,200		$   2,244		$   2,319				$   2,341		$   2,384		$   2,514



		Excluding Kepware and ThingWorx		Q1'25		Q2'25		Q3'25		Q4'25				Q1'261		Q2'26 Implied Guidance Midpoint2		FY'26 Implied Guidance Midpoint3

		As reported

		ARR by Product Group

		     CAD (product data authoring)		$   848		$   880		$   934		$   956				$   961

		     PLM (product data management and process orchestration)		1,357		1,410		1,481		1,522				1,533

		Ending ARR		$   2,051		$   2,135		$   2,255		$   2,319				$   2,335		$   2,378		$   2,507



		Impact of FX fluctuations embedded in ARR as reported		$   (96)		$   (64)		$   11		$   (0)				$   (6)		$   (6)		$   (7)








Sheet1

		$ in millions

		Including Kepware and ThingWorx		Q1'25		Q2'25		Q3'25		Q4'25				Q1'26		Q2'26 Guidance Midpoint		FY'26 Guidance Midpoint

		Using FX rates as of September 30, 2025 (FY'26 Plan FX rates)

		Constant Currency ARR by Product Group

		     CAD (product data authoring)		$   895		$   911		$   928		$   956				$   964

		     PLM (product data management and process orchestration)		1,412		1,447		1,476		1,522				1,536

		Ending ARR on a constant currency basis		$   2,307		$   2,358		$   2,404		$   2,478				$   2,500		$   2,543		$   2,673



		Including Kepware and ThingWorx		Q1'25		Q2'25		Q3'25		Q4'25				Q1'261		Q2'26 Implied Guidance Midpoint2		FY'26 Implied Guidance Midpoint3

		As reported

		ARR by Product Group

		     CAD (product data authoring)		$   848		$   880		$   934		$   956				$   961

		     PLM (product data management and process orchestration)		1,357		1,410		1,481		1,522				1,533

		Ending ARR		$   2,205		$   2,290		$   2,416		$   2,478				$   2,494		$   2,536		$   2,667



		Impact of FX fluctuations embedded in ARR as reported		$   (102)		$   (68)		$   12		$   (0)				$   (6)		$   (6)		$   (7)
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APPENDIX: GARRETT TRANSFORMING NEW PRODUCT 
DEVELOPMENT WITH WINDCHILL+ AND CODEBEAMER+ 

Goal
Garrett Motion’s mission is to enable the transportation industry to advance motion through 
unique, differentiated innovations. Garrett Motion is transforming its new product 
development processes with a cloud-based strategy. They are focused on establishing a 
strong product data foundation so they can accelerate their adoption of AI.

Solution and Impact
Garrett Motion decided to partner with PTC to replace legacy solutions and unify their 
product development and IT landscape on an AI-ready SaaS architecture.

Building on their successful use of the Onshape cloud-native computer-aided design (CAD) 
and product data management (PDM) platform, Garrett Motion decided to replace legacy 
solutions with Windchill+  Software as a Service (SaaS) product lifecycle management (PLM) 
and Codebeamer+ SaaS application lifecycle management (ALM). 

Expanding to Windchill+ and Codebeamer+ will enable Garrett Motion to unify key 
engineering disciplines and broaden product data access to software and hardware 
requirements, bills of material, product configurations, and much more.

By adopting a unified approach to engineering and leveraging AI together with a strong 
product data foundation, Garrett Motion expects to drive differentiated value for their 
customers by accelerating product innovation and time to market.
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APPENDIX: STANDARDIZING ON CREO, WINDCHILL, AND 
SERVICEMAX AT AN INDUSTRIAL COMPANY 

Goal
This customer is a global leader in energy management solutions with over 100,000 
employees and over 150 manufacturing facilities. They are focused on establishing a 
strong product data foundation and a unified engineering approach, so they can 
leverage AI to accelerate innovation, productivity, and time to market.

Solution and Impact
This company decided to move from a decentralized engineering environment that was not 
integrated with manufacturing, to a cohesive approach that enables concurrent 
engineering and provides a strong product data foundation for AI.

Following a multi-year assessment, they determined that Creo, Windchill, and ServiceMax 
best met their needs to unify their complex global operations across engineering, 
manufacturing, and services. Moving forward, this customer is:

Converging multiple legacy PLM systems to Windchill to establish a strong product 
data foundation,

Expanding their use of Windchill to manufacturing to enable concurrent engineering 
for workflows related to Bill of Materials (BoM) management,

Unifying their services and engineering operations with connected tools, and 

Expanding their use of Creo as their exclusive CAD solution.
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APPENDIX: WINDCHILL+ COMPETITIVE DISPLACEMENT AT 
AN INDUSTRIAL COMPANY

Goal
This customer is an electrical and utility solutions provider that provides a broad range of 
products for residential, commercial, industrial, and utility markets. They are focused on. 
accelerating time to market for new products and improving productivity by establishing 
a strong product data foundation and streamlining key engineering and manufacturing 
processes.

Solution and Impact
Previously, this customer did not have a centralized system for product data management 
or product configuration management, and relied on manual processes for workflows 
between engineering and manufacturing. To accelerate their speed of innovation, they 
decided to step up their focus on digital transformation across engineering and 
manufacturing.

After a thorough evaluation of competitive offerings, this customer decided to standardize 
on Windchill+ SaaS PLM as their trusted source of real-time product data. They will use 
their Windchill+ system for integrated Bill of Materials (BOM) management across both 
engineering and manufacturing.

In addition, this customer will use Windchill+ to significantly improve design reuse across 
their global engineering teams, and they expect substantial cost efficiencies, as well as 
faster time to market.
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APPENDIX: WINDCHILL COMPETITIVE DISPLACEMENT AT 
A MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY COMPANY

Goal
This leading medical device manufacturer has over 30,000 employees and a global 
presence, operating in more than 150 countries. Their range of medical products and 
equipment is extensive – supporting catheter-based treatments, cardiac surgery, drug 
delivery, diabetes management, dialysis, transfusion, cell therapy, and more. They are 
focused on accelerating innovation and time to market for new products by prioritizing 
their product data foundation and streamlining key engineering and manufacturing 
processes.

Solution and Impact
Previously, this customer’s product data was siloed across multiple disconnected 
applications, and high levels of manual data processing and rework were required. To 
accelerate their speed of innovation, they decided to step up their focus on digital 
transformation across engineering and manufacturing.

This customer is standardizing on Windchill PLM as their trusted source of real-time 
product data. They will use their Windchill system for integrated Bill of Materials (BOM) 
management across both engineering and manufacturing.

They have also decided to leverage Windchill’s world-class quality management 
capabilities, enabling a streamlined system and the displacement of their legacy PLM 
vendor and legacy Quality Management System (QMS) vendor.
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APPENDIX: UNIFYING ENGINEERING AND SERVICES WITH 
SERVICEMAX CROSS-SELL AT AN INDUSTRIAL COMPANY

Goal
This customer is a global leader in innovative solutions for measurement, testing, and 
process control. They have embarked on a comprehensive digital transformation, starting 
with their core engineering workflows, by standardizing on Creo for CAD and Windchill for 
PLM and displacing their previous vendors.

They are now focused on improving customer satisfaction and unlocking new revenue 
streams by unifying their services and engineering operations with connected tools. This 
customer has decided to deploy ServiceMax Service Lifecycle Management (SLM) and 
expand their use of Creo and Windchill, creating an integrated product data foundation.

Solution and Impact
Effective cross-selling of PTC’s unique portfolio was a key part of this deal.

This customer previously utilized multiple disconnected tools, siloed data, and manually-
intensive processes in their services operations. By moving to a connected system of 
record across services and engineering, they expect to:

Enable new proactive maintenance strategies that drive reductions in unplanned 
downtime and faster issue resolution, unlocking aftermarket revenue growth.

Enhance feedback loops and collaboration between services and engineering to 
improve efficiency and customer satisfaction in field services and accelerate 
product innovation.
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Statements in this document that are not historic facts, including statements about our future operating, financial and growth expectations, potential stock 
repurchases, the expected timing of closing the sale of the Kepware and ThingWorx businesses (the “divestiture”), and expected drivers of customer 
adoption of our solutions, are forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those 
projected. These risks include: the macroeconomic and/or global manufacturing climates may not improve or may deteriorate due to, among other factors, 
the effects of import tariffs, threats of additional and reciprocal import tariffs, global trade and geopolitical tensions and uncertainty, volatile foreign 
exchange rates, high interest rates or increases in interest rates, inflation, and tightening of credit standards and availability, any of which could cause 
customers to delay or reduce purchases of new software, adopt competing software solutions, reduce the number of subscriptions they carry, or delay 
payments to us, which would adversely affect our ARR (Annual Run Rate) and/or financial results and cash flow and growth; our investments in our software 
solutions, including the integration of artificial intelligence (AI) capabilities into our software solutions, may not drive expansion of those solutions and/or 
generate the ARR and/or cash flow we expect if customers are slower to adopt those solutions than we expect or if they adopt competing solutions; 
customers may not build the product data foundations essential for the AI-driven transformation of their business when or as we expect, which could 
adversely affect our ARR and/or financial results and cash flow and growth; our go-to-market realignment and related initiatives may not generate the ARR 
and/or financial results or cash flow when or as we expect; the divestiture may not be consummated when or as we expect if, among other factors, 
regulatory approvals under applicable laws and regulations are not received when or as we expect, or if other closing conditions are not satisfied when or as 
we expect or are waived; the divestiture may disrupt our business to a greater extent than we expect; other uses of cash or our credit facility limits could limit 
or preclude the return of excess cash and the net proceeds of the divestiture to shareholders by way of share repurchases, or could change the amount and 
timing of any share repurchases; and foreign exchange rates may differ materially from those we expect. In addition, our assumptions concerning our future 
GAAP and non-GAAP effective income tax rates are based on estimates and other factors that could change, including changes to tax laws in the U.S. and 
other countries and the geographic mix of our revenue, expenses, and profits. Other risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially 
from those projected are described from time to time in reports we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including our most recent Annual 
Report on Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, and other filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.
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OPERATING MEASURE
ARR: ARR (Annual Run Rate) represents the annualized value of our portfolio of active subscription software, SaaS, hosting, and 
support contracts as of the end of the reporting period. We calculate ARR as follows:

We consider a contract to be active when the product or service contractual term commences (the “start date”) until the right to 
use the product or service ends (the “expiration date”). Even if the contract with the customer is executed before the start date, the 
contract will not count toward ARR until the customer right to receive the benefit of the products or services has commenced.
For contracts that include annual values that change over time, we include in ARR only the annualized value of components of the 
contract that are considered active as of the date of the ARR calculation. We do not include any future committed increases in the 
contract value as of the date of the ARR calculation.
As ARR includes only contracts that are active at the end of the reporting period, ARR does not reflect assumptions or 
estimates regarding future contract renewals or non-renewals.
Active contracts are annualized by dividing the total active contract value by the contract duration in days (expiration date minus 
start date), then multiplying that by 365 days (or 366 days for leap years).

We believe ARR is a valuable operating measure to assess the health of a subscription business because it is aligned with the 
amount that we invoice the customer on an annual basis. We generally invoice customers annually for the current year of the 
contract. A customer with a one-year contract will typically be invoiced for the total value of the contract at the beginning of the 
contractual term, while a customer with a multi-year contract will be invoiced for each annual period at the beginning of each year of 
the contract.

ARR increases by the annualized value of active contracts that commence in a reporting period and decreases by the annualized 
value of contracts that expire in the reporting period.

As ARR is not annualized recurring revenue, it is not calculated based on  or unearned revenue and is not affected by variability in the 
timing of revenue under ASC 606, particularly for on-premises license subscriptions where a substantial portion of the total value of 
the contract is  as revenue at a point in time upon the later of when the software is made available, or the subscription term 
commences.

ARR should be viewed independently of  and unearned revenue and is not intended to be combined with, or to replace, either of 
those items. Investors should consider our ARR operating measure only in conjunction with our GAAP financial results.
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We provide supplemental non-GAAP financial measures to our financial results. We use these non-GAAP financial measures, and we 
believe that they assist our investors, to make period-to-period comparisons of our operating performance because they provide a 
view of our operating results without items that are not, in our view, indicative of our operating results. These non-GAAP financial 
measures should not be construed as an alternative to GAAP results as the items excluded from the non-GAAP financial measures 
often have a material impact on our operating results, certain of those items are recurring, and others often recur. Management uses, 
and investors should consider, our non-GAAP financial measures only in conjunction with our GAAP results.

Non-GAAP operating expense, non-GAAP operating margin, non-GAAP gross profit, non-GAAP gross margin, non-GAAP net income 
and non-GAAP EPS exclude the effect of the following items: stock-based compensation; amortization of acquired intangible assets; 
acquisition and transaction-related charges included in general and administrative expenses; impairment and other charges (credits), 
net; non-operating charges (credits), net shown in the reconciliation provided; and income tax adjustments. Additional information 
about the items we exclude from our non-GAAP financial measures and the reasons we exclude them can be found in “Non-GAAP 
Financial Measures” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025. 

Free Cash Flow: We provide information on free cash flow to enable investors to assess our ability to generate cash without 
incurring additional external financings and to evaluate our performance against our announced long-term goals and intent to 
return excess cash to shareholders via stock repurchases. Free cash flow is cash provided by (used in) operations net of capital 
expenditures. Free cash flow is not a measure of cash available for discretionary expenditures.

Constant Currency (CC): We present CC information to provide a framework for assessing how our underlying business performed 
excluding the effects of foreign currency rate fluctuations. To present CC information, FY’26 and comparative prior period results for 
entities reporting in currencies other than United States dollars are converted into United States dollars using the foreign exchange 
rate as of September 30, 2025, rather than the actual exchange rates in effect during that period.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
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RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES 
TO GAAP

Free Cash Flow
In millions Q1'25 Q1'26 Q2'26 Guidance FY'26 Guidance

Operating Cash Flow $238 $270 $315 to $320 ~$1,030

Capital expenditures ($3) ($2) ~($5) ~($30)

Free cash flow $236 $267 $310 to $315 ~$1,000

Diluted Earnings per Share: GAAP vs. Non-GAAP
In millions Q1'26 Q2'26 Guidance FY'26 Guidance

GAAP diluted earnings per share $1.39 $1.25 to $1.87 $4.42 to $6.93

Stock-based compensation $0.48 $0.66 to $0.59 $2.18 to $1.93

Amortization of acquired intangible assets $0.17 ~$0.17 ~$0.67

Acquisition and transaction-related charges $0.09 ~$0.08 ~$0.17

Non-operating charges $0.01 ~$0.00 ~$0.01

Income tax adjustments ($0.21) ($0.23) to ($0.17) ($0.76) to ($0.56)

Non-GAAP diluted earnings per share $1.92 $1.93 to $2.54 $6.69 to $9.15


Sheet1

		Free Cash Flow

		In millions		Q1'25		Q1'26		Q2'26 Guidance		FY'26 Guidance

		Operating Cash Flow		$238		$270		$315 to $320		~$1,030

		Capital expenditures		($3)		($2)		~($5)		~($30)

		Free cash flow		$236		$267		$310 to $315		~$1,000





		Diluted Earnings per Share: GAAP vs. Non-GAAP

		In millions		Q1'26		Q2'26 Guidance		FY'26 Guidance

		GAAP diluted earnings per share		$1.39		$1.25 to $1.87		$4.42 to $6.93

		Stock-based compensation		$0.48		$0.66 to $0.59		$2.18 to $1.93

		Amortization of acquired intangible assets		$0.17		~$0.17		~$0.67

		Acquisition and transaction-related charges		$0.09		~$0.08		~$0.17

		Non-operating charges		$0.01		~$0.00		~$0.01

		Income tax adjustments		($0.21)		($0.23) to ($0.17)		($0.76) to ($0.56)

		Non-GAAP diluted earnings per share		$1.92		$1.93 to $2.54		$6.69 to $9.15


















	Q1’26�Financial Results
	Important information about Operating and non-gaap financial measures
	Neil Barua, CEO
	TRANSFORMING THE ENTERPRISE WITH The intelligent Product LIFECYCLE
	Jennifer dirico, CFO
	Solid ARR and Cash Flow Results
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Appendix 
	Appendix: FY’26 guidance includes the following Assumptions
	Appendix: FY’26 Illustrative Constant Currency �ARR Model
	Appendix: Q2’26 Illustrative Constant Currency�ARR Model
	Appendix: arr by product group and geographic region excluding kepware and thingworx
	Appendix: arr by product group and geographic region including Kepware and thingworx
	Appendix: Balance sheet and share repurchases
	Appendix: fx impact on arr
	Appendix: Garrett transforming new product development with Windchill+ and Codebeamer+ 
	Appendix: standardizing on creo, windchill, and Servicemax at an industrial company 
	Appendix: Windchill+ competitive displacement at an industrial company
	Appendix: Windchill competitive displacement at a medical technology company
	Appendix: Unifying engineering and services with servicemax cross-sell at an industrial company
	Forward-looking statements
	operating measure
	Non-gaap financial measures
	Reconciliation of non-gaap financial measures to gaap

